limited to the following points: 

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983, further 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1357. Further, the amount in controversy, exclusive of 

interest and costs exceeds the statutory amount of Seventy-Five-Thousand 

($75,000) United States Dollars to which combined damages exceed Eight-

Billion-Eight-Hundred-Million ($8.8 Billion) United States Dollars. 

3. The United States District Court may exercise personal jurisdiction over 

Defendants because Defendants conspired purposefully in a tortious act to

[...]

to Section 27 of the Securities Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq, 

specifically 15 U.S.C. § 77r and 28 U.S.C. § 1331, 1337, further 

Jurisdiction is invoked pursuant amount in controversy exclusive of 

interest and costs exceeds the statutory amount of Seventy-Five-Thousand 

($75,000) United States Dollars to which Plaintiff's damages exceed Eight-

Hundred-Million ($800 Million) United States Dollars, and Investors 

generally have lost Eight-Billion ($8 Billion) United States Dollars. 

PARTIES 

63. Plaintiff Incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 - 62 above as if set out word

[...]

$15,000.00 

pR.OMISSORY NOTE 

Carson City, Nevada 
September 14, 2007 

The undersigned, Nick Lynn Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation 

(''Corporation"), promises to pay to the order of Tommy Graddy and Kathy 

Graddy, Husband and Wife the sum of Fifteen Thousand and n.2 Dollars 

($15,000.00) at the Corporation's office in Carson City, Nevada at the time of the 

execution of this Note payable as follows, to wit: Fifteen Thousand and no 

Dollars· ($15,000.00) or three-quarters of one percent (3/4%) of the corporation's 

net income defined as gross receipts less actual and necessary business 

expenses and to exclude payments made to any. corporate shareholder for the 

taxable years 2007 & 2008 after which the principal amount shall be due and